Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)



U.S.	DEP.	ARTM	ENT	OF	COMM	ERCE
4 - 4 - 04	_4	<b></b>		T		A10

R	United States Patent and Trademark Once							
6.2.05 103015499								
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.								
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)							
Medtronic AVE, Inc.	Name: Medtronic Vascular, Inc.							
'	Internal Address:							
,								
Execution Date(s) 09/08/2003	Street Address: 3576 Unocal Place							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Street Address. 3570 Gliocal Flace							
3. Nature of conveyance:								
Assignment Merger	City: Santa Rosa							
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: California							
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 95403							
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License								
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo							
4. Application or patent number(s):   This document is being filed together with anew application.								
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)							
10/427,349								
<b>i</b>	Tached? Tyes No.							
Additional numbers att	tached? Yes No							
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents							
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1							
Name: Medtronic Vascular, Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00							
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card							
<b> </b>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account							
Street Address: 3576 Unocal Place	Enclosed							
	None required (government interest not affecting title)							
City: Santa Rosa	8. Payment Information							
State: California Zip: 95403	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date							
Phone Number: (707) 543-0221								
Fax Number: (707) 543-5420	b. Deposit Account Number 01-2525							
Email Address; kimberly.melvin@medtronic.com	Authorized User Name Medtronic Vascular, Inc.							
9. Signature whene ward	May 31, 2005							
Signature	Date							
CATHERINE C. MARESH	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:							
Name of Person Signing								

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

06/03/2005 ECOOPER 00000114 012525 10427349 01 FC:8021

# Delaware

PAGE 1

### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "MEDTRONIC AVE, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "MEDTRONIC AVE, INC." TO "MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE NINTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2003, AT 1:20 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2269660 8100 030580192



Varnet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State
AUTHENTICATION: 2622839

DATE: 09-09-03

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:19 PM 09/09/2003 FILED 01:20 PM 09/09/2003 SRV 030580192 - 2269660 FILE

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF MEDTRONIC AVE. INC.

Medironic AVE, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

- The name of the corporation is "Medtronic AVE, Inc." Its original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State on July 30, 1991 under the name "Applied Vascular Engineering, Inc." Through subsequent filings with the Secretary of State, the name was changed to "Arterial Vascular Engineering, Inc." on January 30, 1996 and to "Meditrouic AVE, Inc. "on January 28, 1999, as the result of a merger on that date with MAV Merger Corp., which was incorporated in the State of Delaware on November 24, 1998.
- The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, has been duly adopted by the corporation's Board of Directors and sole stockholder in accordance with the provisions of Sections 141, 228, 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware pursuant to unanimous written consent with waiver of meeting notice.
- The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation so approved reads in full as set forth in Exhibit A hereto and is hereby incorporated by reference herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Meditronic AVE, Inc. has caused this Certificate to be signed by David J. Scott, its Vice President and Secretary, this 8th day of September 2003.

MEDTRONIC AVE. INC.

David J. Scott. Vice President and Secretary

ATTEST:

Carol E. Malkinson, Assistant Secretary

## AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC.

#### ARTICLE 1 - NAME

The name of the corporation shall be Medtronic Vascular, Inc.

#### ARTICLE 2 - REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The registered office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware, 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

#### ARTICLE 3 - FURPOSES

The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted by the corporation is to engage in any lawful acts and activities for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

#### ARTICLE 4 - STOCK

The aggregate number of shares the corporation has authority to issue shall be 2,500 shares of Common Stock, \$.01 par value. Holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote for each share of Common Stock held of record.

#### ARTICLE 5 - RIGHTS OF STOCKHOLDERS

- 5.1) No Preemptive Rights. No holder of shares of the corporation of any class now or hereafter authorized has any preferential or preemptive right to subscribe for, purchase or receive any shares of the corporation of any class now or hereafter authorized, or any options or warrants for such shares, which may at any time be issued, sold or offered for sale by the corporation.
- 5.2) No Cumulative Voting Rights. No holder of shares of the corporation of any class now or hereafter authorized shall be entitled to cumulative voting.

2

#### ARTICLE 6 - MEETINGS AND BOOKS

- 6.1) Meetings of Stockholders and Election of Directors. Meetings of stockholders may be held within or outside the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless and except to the extent that the Bylaws so provide.
- 6.2) <u>Corporate Books</u>. The books of the corporation may be kept within or (subject to any provision contained in the statutes) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws of the corporation.

#### ARTICLE 7 - LIMITATION OF DIRECTOR LIABILITY

To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, a director of the corporation shall not be liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is amended after the date of the filling of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as so smended from time to time. No repeal or modification of this Article 7 by the stockholders shall adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the corporation existing by virtue of this Article 7 at the time of such repeal or modification.

#### ARTICLE 8 - BYLAWS

The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make and alter Bylaws of this corporation, subject to the power of the stockholders to change or repeal such Bylaws and subject to any other limitations on such authority provided by the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

3